

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Engineer's Estimate		Keller Construction, Inc.		Baxmeyer Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
BASE BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu. Yd.	4,541	15.00	68,115.00	16.73	75,970.93	28.60	129,872.60
2	Trench Backfill	Cu. Yd.	95	35.00	3,325.00	40.00	3,800.00	26.50	2,517.50
3	Seeding, Class 2	Acre	2.75	2,200.00	6,050.00	1,850.00	5,087.50	1,500.00	4,125.00
4	Nitrogen Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	248	3.00	744.00	2.50	620.00	2.85	706.80
5	Phosphorus Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	248	3.00	744.00	2.50	620.00	2.85	706.80
6	Potassium Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	248	3.00	744.00	2.50	620.00	2.85	706.80
7	Mulch, Method 2	Acre	5.5	2,500.00	13,750.00	0.01	0.06	1,900.00	10,450.00
8	Temporary Erosion Control Seeding	Pound	275	10.00	2,750.00	2.45	673.75	4.00	1,100.00
9	Temporary Ditch Checks	Foot	52	10.00	520.00	16.00	832.00	13.60	707.20
10	Inlet And Pipe Protection	Each	32	150.00	4,800.00	85.00	2,720.00	0.01	0.32
11	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	9941	13.00	129,233.00	8.04	79,925.64	8.40	83,504.40
12	Aggregate Surface Course, Type A 6"	Sq Yd	7	20.00	140.00	47.22	330.54	22.00	154.00
13	Aggregate Surface Course, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	44	35.00	1,540.00	28.40	1,249.60	18.00	792.00
14	Aggregate for Temporary Access	Ton	50	30.00	1,500.00	28.40	1,420.00	24.00	1,200.00
15	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	651	1.50	976.50	4.53	2,949.03	4.70	3,059.70
16	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	Ton	345	150.00	51,750.00	138.98	47,948.10	144.00	49,680.00
17	Welded Wire Reinforcement	Sq Yd	8914	8.00	71,312.00	9.21	82,097.94	8.75	77,997.50
18	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 10" (Jointed)	Sq Yd	8914	65.00	579,410.00	58.30	519,686.20	59.70	532,165.80
19	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	12580	1.00	12,580.00	0.01	125.80	0.01	125.80
20	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement 10"	Sq Yd	3666	65.00	238,290.00	54.08	198,257.28	68.00	249,288.00
21	Pavement Removal	Sq Yd	1932	8.00	15,456.00	9.00	17,388.00	12.00	23,184.00
22	Curb Removal	Foot	138	10.00	1,380.00	7.00	966.00	4.00	552.00
23	Class C Patches, Type II, 10 Inch	Sq Yd	72	200.00	14,400.00	215.00	15,480.00	123.00	8,856.00
24	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	2895	45.00	130,275.00	45.90	132,880.50	47.50	137,512.50
25	Precast Reinforced Concrete Flared End Sections 12"	Each	3	700.00	2,100.00	750.00	2,250.00	787.00	2,361.00
26	Precast Reinforced Concrete Flared End Sections 15"	Each	1	700.00	700.00	850.00	850.00	800.00	800.00
27	Pipe Culverts, Class A, Type 1 12"	Foot	55	45.00	2,475.00	43.36	2,384.80	32.00	1,760.00
28	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 1 12"	Foot	40	45.00	1,800.00	47.60	1,904.00	43.50	1,740.00
29	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 1 15"	Foot	654	42.00	27,468.00	38.32	25,061.28	39.50	25,833.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Engineer's Estimate		Keller Construction, Inc.		Baxmeyer Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
30	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 2 15"	Foot	298	42.00	12,516.00	40.57	12,089.86	41.00	12,218.00
31	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 2 18"	Foot	921	50.00	46,050.00	48.00	44,208.00	43.00	39,603.00
32	Storm Sewer Removal 6"	Foot	192	15.00	2,880.00	12.80	2,457.60	20.50	3,936.00
33	Storm Sewer Removal 15"	Foot	327	20.00	6,540.00	12.80	4,185.60	4.80	1,569.60
34	Manholes, Type A, 4'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,850.00	2,850.00	2,435.00	2,435.00
35	Manholes, Type A, 5'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	3	3,500.00	10,500.00	3,400.00	10,200.00	2,772.00	8,316.00
36	Inlets, Type A, Type 8 Grate	Each	5	1,500.00	7,500.00	1,800.00	9,000.00	1,067.00	5,335.00
37	Manholes to be Adjusted with New Type 8 Grate	Each	1	750.00	750.00	880.00	880.00	490.00	490.00
38	Frames and Lids to be Adjusted	Each	4	500.00	2,000.00	455.00	1,820.00	230.00	920.00
39	Removing Inlets	Each	8	500.00	4,000.00	475.00	3,800.00	227.00	1,816.00
40	Mobilization	L Sum	1	92,000.00	92,000.00	99,000.00	99,000.00	33,320.73	33,320.73
41	Temporary Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	6956	0.50	3,478.00	0.01	69.56	0.01	69.56
42	Temporary Pavement Marking - Line 12"	Foot	78	1.50	117.00	0.01	0.78	0.01	0.78
43	Sign Panel - Type 1	Sq Ft	17	40.00	680.00	27.25	463.25	35.00	595.00
44	Relocate Sign Panel Assembly - Type B	Each	6	200.00	1,200.00	141.00	846.00	275.00	1,650.00
45	Relocate Sign Panel - Type 1	Sq Ft	6	25.00	150.00	25.00	150.00	51.00	306.00
46	Telescoping Steel Sign Support	Foot	85	20.00	1,700.00	19.00	1,615.00	18.00	1,530.00
47	Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	6956	1.50	10,434.00	1.57	10,920.92	1.60	11,129.60
48	Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 12"	Foot	78	20.00	1,560.00	21.00	1,638.00	21.00	1,638.00
49	Bollard Removal	Each	32	50.00	1,600.00	106.00	3,392.00	28.00	896.00
50	Connection to Existing Drainage Structure	Each	3	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,400.00	4,200.00	860.00	2,580.00
51	Inlets, Special, No. 1	Each	6	2,500.00	15,000.00	2,870.00	17,220.00	3,035.00	18,210.00
52	Inlets, Special, No. 2	Each	5	6,000.00	30,000.00	6,740.00	33,700.00	3,333.00	16,665.00
53	Inlets, Special, No. 3	Each	2	2,500.00	5,000.00	2,930.00	5,860.00	2,572.00	5,144.00
54	Traffic Control and Protection, (Special)	L Sum	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	11,555.00	11,555.00
55	Temporary Pavement Marking Removal	Sq Ft	2397	0.50	1,198.50	0.01	23.97	0.01	23.97
56	Sign Removal	Each	4	120.00	480.00	65.37	261.48	52.00	208.00
57	Sign Post Reflector	Each	1	150.00	150.00	153.00	153.00	89.00	89.00

Bids due Monday, January 3, 2022 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Engineer's Estimate		Keller Construction, Inc.		Baxmeyer Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
58	Manholes to be Adjusted with New Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	1	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,082.00	1,082.00	610.00	610.00
59	Railroad Protective Liability Insurance	L Sum	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	2,625.00	2,625.00	6,257.00	6,257.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 1,663,811.00		\$ 1,518,810.97		\$ 1,540,574.96	
As Read									
ALTERNATE 1 BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu Yd	746	15.00	11,190.00	19.05	14,211.30	3.60	2,685.60
2	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	2659	13.00	34,567.00	6.48	17,230.32	12.65	33,636.35
3	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	-651	1.50	-976.50	4.53	-2,949.03	4.70	-3,059.70
4	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	2895	1.00	2,895.00	0.01	28.95	0.01	28.95
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	-2895	45.00	-130,275.00	45.90	-132,880.50	47.50	-137,512.50
6	Portland Cement Concrete Shoulders 10"	Sq Yd	2895	65.00	188,175.00	58.80	170,226.00	60.00	173,700.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 BID				\$ 105,575.50		\$ 65,867.04		\$ 69,478.70	
ALTERNATE 2 BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu Yd	1,112	15.00	16,680.00	19.05	21,183.60	18.50	20,572.00
2	Trench Backfill	Cu Yd	57	35.00	1,995.00	40.00	2,280.00	26.40	1,504.80
3	Seeding, Class 2	Acre	0.1	2,200.00	220.00	1,850.00	185.00	1,120.00	112.00
4	Nitrogen Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	9	3.00	27.00	2.50	22.50	2.85	25.65
5	Phosphorus Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	9	3.00	27.00	2.50	22.50	2.85	25.65
6	Potassium Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	9	3.00	27.00	2.50	22.50	2.85	25.65
7	Mulch, Method 2	Acre	0.2	2,500.00	500.00	0.01	0.00	2,170.00	434.00
8	Temporary Erosion Control Seeding	Pound	10	10.00	100.00	2.45	24.50	3.70	37.00
9	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	1779	13.00	23,127.00	8.04	14,303.16	11.00	19,569.00
10	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	44	1.50	66.00	4.53	199.32	4.70	206.80
11	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	Ton	1	150.00	150.00	138.98	138.98	144.00	144.00
12	Welded Wire Reinforcement	Sq Yd	1696	8.00	13,568.00	8.71	14,772.16	11.00	18,656.00
13	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 10" (Jointed)	Sq Yd	1696	65.00	110,240.00	73.91	125,351.36	88.00	149,248.00
14	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	1699	1.00	1,699.00	0.01	16.99	0.01	16.99

Bids due Monday, January 3, 2022 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Engineer's Estimate		Keller Construction, Inc.		Baxmeyer Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
15	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement 10"	Sq Yd	3	65.00	195.00	54.08	162.24	70.00	210.00
16	Pavement Removal	Sq Yd	1165	8.00	9,320.00	9.00	10,485.00	10.00	11,650.00
17	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	197	45.00	8,865.00	45.90	9,042.30	47.50	9,357.50
18	Temporary Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	448	0.50	224.00	0.01	4.48	0.01	4.48
19	Relocate Sign Panel Assembly - Type B	Each	1	200.00	200.00	141.00	141.00	374.00	374.00
20	Telescoping Steel Sign Support	Foot	19	20.00	380.00	19.00	361.00	19.00	361.00
21	Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	448	1.50	672.00	1.57	703.36	1.10	492.80
22	Traffic Control and Protection, (Special)	L Sum	1	4,000.00	4,000.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	1,322.00	1,322.00
23	Temporary Pavement Marking Removal	Sq Ft	149	0.50	74.50	0.01	1.49	0.01	1.49
24	Sign Removal	Each	1	120.00	120.00	65.37	65.37	52.00	52.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE 2 BID				\$ 192,476.50		\$ 202,288.81		\$ 234,402.81	
As Read						\$ 202,288.82			
ALTERNATE 3 BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu Yd	883	15.00	13,245.00	19.05	16,821.15	5.60	4,944.80
2	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	2815	13.00	36,595.00	6.48	18,241.20	12.75	35,891.25
3	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	-695	1.50	-1,042.50	4.53	-3,148.35	4.70	-3,266.50
4	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	3092	1.00	3,092.00	0.01	30.92	0.01	30.92
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	-3092	45.00	-139,140.00	45.90	-141,922.80	47.50	-146,870.00
6	Portland Cement Concrete Shoulders 10"	Sq Yd	3092	65.00	200,980.00	58.80	181,809.60	62.00	191,704.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE 2 BID				\$ 113,729.50		\$ 71,831.72		\$ 82,434.47	
BASIS OF AWARD									
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE 2 BID				\$ 1,856,287.50		\$ 1,721,099.78		\$ 1,774,977.77	
As Read									

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Stutz Excavating, Inc.		Hank's Excavating & Landscaping, Inc.		RCS Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
BASE BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu. Yd.	4,541	27.00	122,607.00	24.98	113,434.18	22.00	99,902.00
2	Trench Backfill	Cu. Yd.	95	28.00	2,660.00	36.38	3,456.10	81.50	7,742.50
3	Seeding, Class 2	Acre	2.75	1,625.00	4,468.75	3,583.33	9,854.16	6,000.00	16,500.00
4	Nitrogen Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	248	3.50	868.00	2.30	570.40	0.01	2.48
5	Phosphorus Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	248	3.50	868.00	2.30	570.40	0.01	2.48
6	Potassium Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	248	3.50	868.00	2.30	570.40	0.01	2.48
7	Mulch, Method 2	Acre	5.5	1,750.00	9,625.00	1,813.69	9,975.30	0.01	0.06
8	Temporary Erosion Control Seeding	Pound	275	2.00	550.00	4.87	1,339.25	0.01	2.75
9	Temporary Ditch Checks	Foot	52	15.00	780.00	13.05	678.60	12.89	670.28
10	Inlet And Pipe Protection	Each	32	60.00	1,920.00	256.95	8,222.40	159.00	5,088.00
11	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	9941	10.50	104,380.50	8.68	86,287.88	9.00	89,469.00
12	Aggregate Surface Course, Type A 6"	Sq Yd	7	26.00	182.00	40.56	283.92	20.00	140.00
13	Aggregate Surface Course, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	44	14.00	616.00	23.22	1,021.68	10.00	440.00
14	Aggregate for Temporary Access	Ton	50	35.00	1,750.00	34.31	1,715.50	20.00	1,000.00
15	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	651	1.45	943.95	1.83	1,191.33	4.44	2,890.44
16	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	Ton	345	151.00	52,095.00	129.29	44,605.05	136.25	47,006.25
17	Welded Wire Reinforcement	Sq Yd	8914	19.50	173,823.00	12.00	106,968.00	9.00	80,226.00
18	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 10" (Jointed)	Sq Yd	8914	52.00	463,528.00	68.36	609,361.04	58.50	521,469.00
19	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	12580	0.01	125.80	0.58	7,296.40	1.00	12,580.00
20	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement 10"	Sq Yd	3666	67.00	245,622.00	60.08	220,253.28	66.25	242,872.50
21	Pavement Removal	Sq Yd	1932	12.60	24,343.20	11.37	21,966.84	12.50	24,150.00
22	Curb Removal	Foot	138	8.30	1,145.40	6.72	927.36	3.20	441.60
23	Class C Patches, Type II, 10 Inch	Sq Yd	72	190.00	13,680.00	176.49	12,707.28	85.50	6,156.00
24	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	2895	58.75	170,081.25	43.77	126,714.15	45.00	130,275.00
25	Precast Reinforced Concrete Flared End Sections 12"	Each	3	515.00	1,545.00	1,153.75	3,461.25	600.00	1,800.00
26	Precast Reinforced Concrete Flared End Sections 15"	Each	1	600.00	600.00	1,167.55	1,167.55	610.00	610.00
27	Pipe Culverts, Class A, Type 1 12"	Foot	55	39.80	2,189.00	39.07	2,148.85	38.00	2,090.00
28	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 1 12"	Foot	40	49.80	1,992.00	50.23	2,009.20	38.00	1,520.00
29	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 1 15"	Foot	654	46.00	30,084.00	44.22	28,919.88	43.00	28,122.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Stutz Excavating, Inc.		Hank's Excavating & Landscaping, Inc.		RCS Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
30	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 2 15"	Foot	298	57.50	17,135.00	39.03	11,630.94	43.00	12,814.00
31	Storm Sewers, Class A, Type 2 18"	Foot	921	57.50	52,957.50	44.80	41,260.80	49.00	45,129.00
32	Storm Sewer Removal 6"	Foot	192	6.50	1,248.00	41.13	7,896.96	17.25	3,312.00
33	Storm Sewer Removal 15"	Foot	327	13.00	4,251.00	6.69	2,187.63	29.50	9,646.50
34	Manholes, Type A, 4'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	1	1,930.00	1,930.00	2,861.23	2,861.23	3,000.00	3,000.00
35	Manholes, Type A, 5'-Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	3	2,380.00	7,140.00	3,756.89	11,270.67	3,500.00	10,500.00
36	Inlets, Type A, Type 8 Grate	Each	5	820.00	4,100.00	1,320.79	6,603.95	1,600.00	8,000.00
37	Manholes to be Adjusted with New Type 8 Grate	Each	1	510.00	510.00	850.25	850.25	495.00	495.00
38	Frames and Lids to be Adjusted	Each	4	315.00	1,260.00	1,093.30	4,373.20	302.50	1,210.00
39	Removing Inlets	Each	8	260.00	2,080.00	740.18	5,921.44	490.00	3,920.00
40	Mobilization	L Sum	1	27,000.00	27,000.00	18,831.60	18,831.60	145,000.00	145,000.00
41	Temporary Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	6956	0.01	69.56	1.05	7,303.80	0.01	69.56
42	Temporary Pavement Marking - Line 12"	Foot	78	0.01	0.78	3.15	245.70	0.01	0.78
43	Sign Panel - Type 1	Sq Ft	17	26.75	454.75	42.28	718.76	22.00	374.00
44	Relocate Sign Panel Assembly - Type B	Each	6	187.00	1,122.00	163.05	978.30	110.00	660.00
45	Relocate Sign Panel - Type 1	Sq Ft	6	48.00	288.00	40.76	244.56	110.00	660.00
46	Telescoping Steel Sign Support	Foot	85	29.50	2,507.50	14.86	1,263.10	19.15	1,627.75
47	Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	6956	1.60	11,129.60	1.58	10,990.48	1.50	10,434.00
48	Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 12"	Foot	78	21.00	1,638.00	21.00	1,638.00	20.00	1,560.00
49	Bollard Removal	Each	32	30.00	960.00	46.26	1,480.32	55.00	1,760.00
50	Connection to Existing Drainage Structure	Each	3	600.00	1,800.00	499.04	1,497.12	850.00	2,550.00
51	Inlets, Special, No. 1	Each	6	1,870.00	11,220.00	2,652.45	15,914.70	2,800.00	16,800.00
52	Inlets, Special, No. 2	Each	5	5,660.00	28,300.00	4,519.57	22,597.85	6,000.00	30,000.00
53	Inlets, Special, No. 3	Each	2	1,465.00	2,930.00	3,711.58	7,423.16	2,500.00	5,000.00
54	Traffic Control and Protection, (Special)	L Sum	1	12,000.00	12,000.00	11,471.25	11,471.25	11,075.00	11,075.00
55	Temporary Pavement Marking Removal	Sq Ft	2397	0.01	23.97	3.15	7,550.55	0.01	23.97
56	Sign Removal	Each	4	30.00	120.00	122.29	489.16	41.25	165.00
57	Sign Post Reflector	Each	1	130.00	130.00	145.29	145.29	120.00	120.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Stutz Excavating, Inc.		Hank's Excavating & Landscaping, Inc.		RCS Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
58	Manholes to be Adjusted with New Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	1	830.00	830.00	1,093.30	1,093.30	770.00	770.00
59	Railroad Protective Liability Insurance	L Sum	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,017.60	3,017.60	2,750.00	2,750.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 1,632,076.51		\$ 1,637,429.29		\$ 1,652,597.38	
As Read						\$ 1,637,429.30		\$ 1,652,107.38	
ALTERNATE 1 BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu Yd	746	27.00	20,142.00	24.98	18,635.08	20.00	14,920.00
2	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	2659	10.50	27,919.50	8.68	23,080.12	8.00	21,272.00
3	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	-651	1.45	-943.95	1.83	-1,191.33	4.44	-2,890.44
4	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	2895	0.01	28.95	0.58	1,679.10	1.00	2,895.00
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	-2895	58.75	-170,081.25	43.77	-126,714.15	45.00	-130,275.00
6	Portland Cement Concrete Shoulders 10"	Sq Yd	2895	68.00	196,860.00	73.84	213,766.80	45.00	130,275.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 BID				\$ 73,925.25		\$ 129,255.62		\$ 36,196.56	
ALTERNATE 2 BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu Yd	1,112	27.00	30,024.00	24.98	27,777.76	20.00	22,240.00
2	Trench Backfill	Cu Yd	57	28.00	1,596.00	36.17	2,061.69	81.00	4,617.00
3	Seeding, Class 2	Acre	0.1	1,800.00	180.00	5,068.00	506.80	8,862.00	886.20
4	Nitrogen Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	9	4.00	36.00	2.30	20.70	0.01	0.09
5	Phosphorus Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	9	4.00	36.00	2.30	20.70	0.01	0.09
6	Potassium Fertilizer Nutrient	Pound	9	4.00	36.00	2.30	20.70	0.01	0.09
7	Mulch, Method 2	Acre	0.2	1,800.00	360.00	4,894.70	978.94	0.01	0.00
8	Temporary Erosion Control Seeding	Pound	10	2.00	20.00	13.24	132.40	1.00	10.00
9	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	1779	10.50	18,679.50	8.68	15,441.72	8.50	15,121.50
10	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	44	1.45	63.80	3.88	170.72	4.44	195.36
11	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	Ton	1	225.00	225.00	116.91	116.91	136.25	136.25
12	Welded Wire Reinforcement	Sq Yd	1696	24.00	40,704.00	12.00	20,352.00	10.50	17,808.00
13	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 10" (Jointed)	Sq Yd	1696	54.00	91,584.00	74.40	126,182.40	70.50	119,568.00
14	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	1699	0.01	16.99	0.58	985.42	1.00	1,699.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Stutz Excavating, Inc.		Hank's Excavating & Landscaping, Inc.		RCS Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
15	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement 10"	Sq Yd	3	68.00	204.00	86.80	260.40	64.00	192.00
16	Pavement Removal	Sq Yd	1165	12.60	14,679.00	11.25	13,106.25	11.30	13,164.50
17	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	197	58.75	11,573.75	58.13	11,451.61	45.00	8,865.00
18	Temporary Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	448	0.01	4.48	1.05	470.40	0.01	4.48
19	Relocate Sign Panel Assembly - Type B	Each	1	240.00	240.00	122.29	122.29	225.00	225.00
20	Telescoping Steel Sign Support	Foot	19	37.50	712.50	13.30	252.70	35.00	665.00
21	Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Foot	448	1.60	716.80	1.05	470.40	1.00	448.00
22	Traffic Control and Protection, (Special)	L Sum	1	3,825.00	3,825.00	1,312.50	1,312.50	3,575.00	3,575.00
23	Temporary Pavement Marking Removal	Sq Ft	149	0.01	1.49	3.15	469.35	0.01	1.49
24	Sign Removal	Each	1	100.00	100.00	122.29	122.29	0.01	0.01
TOTAL ALTERNATE 2 BID				\$ 215,618.31		\$ 222,807.05		\$ 209,422.06	
As Read								\$ 209,422.07	
ALTERNATE 3 BID									
1	Earth Excavation	Cu Yd	883	28.00	24,724.00	24.98	22,057.34	20.00	17,660.00
2	Subbase Granular Material, Type A 8"	Sq Yd	2815	11.00	30,965.00	8.68	24,434.20	8.00	22,520.00
3	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Pound	-695	1.45	-1,007.75	1.83	-1,271.85	4.44	-3,085.80
4	Protective Coat	Sq Yd	3092	0.01	30.92	0.58	1,793.36	1.00	3,092.00
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Shoulders, 6"	Sq Yd	-3092	58.75	-181,655.00	43.79	-135,398.68	45.00	-139,140.00
6	Portland Cement Concrete Shoulders 10"	Sq Yd	3092	68.00	210,256.00	80.18	247,916.56	52.80	163,257.60
TOTAL ALTERNATE 2 BID				\$ 83,313.17		\$ 159,530.93		\$ 64,303.80	
BASIS OF AWARD									
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE 2 BID				\$ 1,847,694.82		\$ 1,860,236.34		\$ 1,862,019.44	
As Read						\$ 1,860,236.35		\$ 1,861,529.45	